
  
 

Board of Adjustment 

March 17, 2020 
 

Staff Report 

 
TO:   Board of Adjustment  

 

FROM:  Ryan Lipp, AICP – Senior Planner 

 

SUBJECT: Case# BOA-2020-08: Variance – Unaddressed parcel on Buick Avenue, Cabarrus 

County Pin # 56136578200000 
 

Request for variance from the provisions of Article 4, Table 4.7-1 of the Unified 

Development Ordinance (UDO) for a reduction of the front setback to allow 

construction of a single-family detached residential structure in the Residential 

Village (RV) Zoning District.   

 

A. Actions Requested by Board of Adjustment 
 

1. Motion to accept the City’s exhibits into the record 

2. Motion to approve/revise Findings of Fact proposed by Planning Staff 

3. Motion to approve (approve with conditions) (deny) the issuance of the variance 

4. Motion to issue Order for Approval 
 

B. Required Votes to Pass Requested Action  
 

Six votes are required to approve or deny the requested actions. 
 

C. Background 
 

The applicant, Marie Dellinger, is requesting a variance from Article 4, Table 4.7-1 of the Unified 

Development Ordinance, which requires a minimum front setback of 20 feet for property located within 

the Residential Village (RV) zoning district, in order to construct a single-family detached residential 

structure. A large portion of the property is within a stream buffer, limiting the buildable area for a 

single-family residential structure.  The intent of the variance is to allow a larger setback along one of 

the frontages to enlarge the buildable area, thus allowing a single-family home to be constructed. 

 

D. Fiscal Considerations 
 

None 
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E. Policy Issues  

Staff Findings of Fact - Based on application review 

Yes No  

 

Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the ordinance. 

   

Article 4.15 of the Unified Development Ordinance establishes minimum buffers for 

rivers and streams within the City of Kannapolis.  The stream located on the subject 

property requires a 60’ buffer on either side of the bank where no land disturbance 

is allowed.  Without the variance the buildable area on the lot is insufficient to allow 

for the construction of a single-family detached structure. 
 

                  The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such 

as location, size, or topography. 

 

The property is a corner lot, which requires a 20-foot setback from the public right of 

way on two sides of the property.  The location of the stream runs parallel to the 

interior lot line.  The buffer required for this stream combined with the required 

setbacks leaves only a small portion of the lot at the corner intersection of Pineview 

St. and Buick Ave available to build a home.  Without the variance the applicant 

would be unable to build a home at this location. 
  

 The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the 

property owner. 

 

No actions were taken by the applicant or the property owner that affected the 

topography of the land, nor were any actions taken to create the hardship resulting 

from the application of the 20-foot front setbacks. 
 

X The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the 

ordinance, such that public safety is secured, and substantial justice is 

achieved and will preserve its spirit. 

 

 The intent of section 4.15 is the preservation of natural vegetation along streams 

and rivers within the City of Kannapolis. The general purpose of Article 4 is to 

implement the comprehensive plan and to provide for the orderly growth and 

development of the City, while also promoting the general welfare of all 

stakeholders.  The approval of this variance would allow for the use of this property 

as intended by the comprehensive plan, while still maintaining the buffer required 

by section 4.15. 

 

Board’s Findings of Fact - Based on application review and public hearing. 

In order to determine whether a variance is warranted, the Board members must decide that each 

of the four criteria as outlined below has been met. If the Board members concur completely with 

the findings of the staff, no additional findings of fact are necessary, and the staff findings should 

X 

X 

X 

X 
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be approved as part of the decision. However, if the Board members wish to approve different 

findings (perhaps as a result of additional evidence or testimony presented at the public hearing), 

alternate findings need to be included as part of the four criteria below. Should a variance be 

approved, the Board members may impose such reasonable conditions as will ensure that the use 

of the property to which the variance applies will be as compatible as practicable with the 

surrounding properties. 

Yes No 

Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the ordinance. 

 

 

 

The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such 

as location, size, or topography. 

 

 

 

The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property 

owner’s own actions. 

 

 

 

The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the 

ordinance, such that public safety is secured, and substantial justice is 

achieved. 

 

 

 

F. Legal Issues 
 

None 

 

G. Recommendation 
 

Based on the above findings, staff recommends approval of the variance. However, the Board of 

Adjustment should consider all facts and testimony after conducting the public hearing and render a 

decision accordingly. 

 

H. Attachments 

1. Variance Application 

2. Vicinity Map 

3. Zoning Map 

4. 2030 Future Land Use and Character Map 

5. Site Plan 

6. List of Notified Properties 

7. Notice to Adjacent Property Owners 

8. Posted Public Notice 
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I. Issue Reviewed By: 

 

Planning Director X 

City Manager X 

City Attorney X 
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AcctName1 MailAddr1 MailCity MailState MailZipCod

2017-2 IH BORROWER LP

C/O INVITATION HOMES 1717 MAIN ST STE 2000 DALLAS TX 75201

ROSALINA ARELLANO  & 

VERONICA CARDENAS-FERREL 303 CADILLAC STREET KANNAPOLIS NC 28083

BALSAS LLC 8906 ST CROIX LN CHARLOTTE NC 28277

SCOTT & TINABYRNE 1112 S WINDSOR DR KANNAPOLIS NC 28081

CALVARY BAPTIST CHURCH KAN INC 703 BUICK AVENUE KANNAPOLIS NC 28083

CELIA ADAME DE AGUILERA 704 PACKARD AVE KANNAPOLIS NC 28083

JAMES C DEMING 702 PACKARD AVE KANNAPOLIS NC 28083

EDDIE & CONNIE DURHAM 1311 LOWRANCE AVE KANNAPOLIS NC 28081

MAZALEE C GALLOWAY ESTATE

C/O GAYNELL FUNDERBURK 704 ROGERS LAKE ROAD KANNAPOLIS NC 28081

LILLIE C HOLCOMBE 804 BUICK AVE KANNAPOLIS NC 28083

 LOUIE P IV & LEIGH HUNTER 134 SPRINGWAY DR KANNAPOLIS NC 28081

FERRELL & BETTY JAMES  ESTATE

C/O REBEKAH JAMES 1902 TROUTMAN HILL RD KANNAPOLIS NC 28083

DOROTHY C  KINCAID LF EST

C/O JEFFREY H KINCAID 1480 SAW RD CHINA GROVE NC 28023

BRITTANY MESSMER 803 DESOTO AVE KANNAPOLIS NC 28083

DAVID & RHONDA MOORE 10533 PULLENGREEN DR CHARLOTTE NC 28277

BRETT & AMBER OWENS 307 CADILLAC ST KANNAPOLIS NC 28083

DAVID REDMAN 1025 LAKE JASON DR WHITE LAKE MI 48386

JEFFREY & MARI REID 708 PACKARD AVE KANNAPOLIS NC 28083

SOL MARIE PROPERTIES LLC 1005 DAKOTA ST KANNAPOLIS NC 28083

U S BANK TRUST TRUSTEE FOR LSF9 MASTER 

PARTICIPATION TRUST

C/O CALIBER HOME LOANS 3630 PEACHTREE RD NE ATLANTA GA 30326

JAMES & SUSAN VARNER 710 CAMPBELL RD KANNAPOLIS NC 28081

JODY WRIGHT 710 BUICK AVE KANNAPOLIS NC 28083

MARIE DELLINGER 1005 DAKOTA ST KANNAPOLIS NC 28083
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